



Kulay vzw/asbl

Sponsorship of disadvantaged children in the Philippines, primarily in the area of education.

Followed by donorinfosince: 2008

Tijl Uilenspiegellaan126
2050 Antwerpen
+32/(0)486 52 61 88
mark.bolsens@telenet.be
<http://www.kulay.be>
[PDFversion](#)

[Make a donation](#)

Project info



Mission

Sponsorship of disadvantaged children in Natovas (Manilla) in the Philippines, primarily in the area of education.

This organisation communicates in Dutch. Please consult the [information in Dutch](#) to learn more.

General information

Board of directors

Daily management

Founded in

Number of full-time equivalent employees (FTE)

Number of volunteers

Comment about volunteers/employees/boards of directors

Account number(s)

Fiscal certificate

Newsletter

Mark Bolsens (president), Hermans Bolsens (treasurer), Gilbert D'Hauwe (secretary).

Mark Bolsens, Hermans Bolsens, Gilbert D'Hauwe.

2007

0

3

The board members are not remunerated.

BE37523080253128 (without fiscal certificate) - please mention 'via donorinfo.be'

Will be issued for donations reaching a total amount of 40€ during the calendar year, transferred into the account 'BE80 0000 8577 5177' of 'AMIE Beroepspeterschappen' with reference 'SENDEN HOME 804/donorinfo.be'

e-news

Financial information

2019

Audit info: M. Mark Bolsens, in charge of day-to-day management, signed a statement on honour certifying the accuracy and truthfulness of the 2019 accounts.

Costs 2019

Total=9.046€(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	9.000 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	0 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	0 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	46 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €
Total costs 2019	9.046 €

Proceeds 2019

Total=7.501€(100%)

Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	6.420 €
Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	1.081 €
Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Public subsidies ⁷³	0 €
Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	0 €
Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	0 €
Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total proceeds 2019	7.501 €
Balance: -1.545 €	

Assets 2019

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	0 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	9.020 €
Total assets 2019	9.020 €

Liabilities 2019

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	9.020 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	0 €
Total liabilities 2019	9.020 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2019 are 9.020 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2018

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which are analysed by FiscoZone bvba-sprl, accountants BIBF-IPCF70042484.

Costs 2018

Total=7.511 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	7.500 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	0 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	2 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	9 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €
Total costs 2018	7.511 €

Proceeds 2018

Total=10.822 € (100%)

Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	7.000 €
Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	3.816 €
Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Public subsidies ⁷³	0 €
Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	0 €
Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	5 €
Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total proceeds 2018	10.822 €
Balance: 3.311 €	

Assets 2018

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	0 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	10.566 €
Total assets 2018	10.566 €

Liabilities 2018

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	10.566 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	0 €
Total liabilities 2018	10.566 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2018 are 10.566 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2017

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which are analysed by FiscoZone bvba-sprl, accountants BIBF-IPCF70042484.

Costs 2017

Total=2.502€ (100%)

Proceeds 2017

Total=1.950€ (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	2.500€	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	1.581€
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	0€	Legacies ⁷³	0€
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	0€	Membership fees ⁷³	0€
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	0€	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	360€
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	0€	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0€
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	0€	Public subsidies ⁷³	0€
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0€	Tombola ⁷⁰	0€
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	2€	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	0€
Financial costs ⁶⁵	0€	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	9€
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0€	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0€
Total costs 2017	2.502€	Total proceeds 2017	1.950€
		Balance: -552€	

Assets 2017

Fixed assets^{20/28}

0€

Current assets^{29/58}

7.255€

Total assets 2017

7.255€

Liabilities 2017

Capital and reserves^{10/15}

7.255€

Creditors and provisions^{16/49}

0€

Total liabilities 2017

7.255€

The available amounts on 31/12/2017 are 7.255€. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2016

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which will be verified by FiscoZone bvba-sprl, accountants BIBF-IPCF [agreement-nummer].

Costs 2016

Total=2.000 € (100%)

Proceeds 2016

Total=3.287 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	2.000 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	2.331 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	0 €	Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	0 €	Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	0 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	941 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	0 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	0 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	0 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	0 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	0 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	15 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2016	2.000 €	Total proceeds 2016	3.287 €
		Balance: 1.287 €	

Assets 2016

Fixed assets^{20/28}

0 €

Current assets^{29/58}

7.807 €

Total assets 2016

7.807 €

Liabilities 2016

Capital and reserves^{10/15}

7.808 €

Creditors and provisions^{16/49}

0 €

Total liabilities 2016

7.808 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2016 are 7.807 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2015

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by FiscoZone sprl-bvba, accountants BIBF-IPCF [agreement-nummer].

Costs 2015

Total=3.000 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	3.000 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	0 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	0 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	0 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €
Total costs 2015	3.000 €

Proceeds 2015

Total=1.291 € (100%)

Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	468 €
Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	823 €
Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Public subsidies ⁷³	0 €
Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	0 €
Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	0 €
Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total proceeds 2015	1.291 €
Balance: -1.709 €	

Assets 2015

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	6.520 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	0 €
Total assets 2015	6.520 €

Liabilities 2015

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	6.520 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	0 €
Total liabilities 2015	6.520 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2015 are 0 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2014

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by FiscoZone sprl-bvba, accountants BIBF-IPCF70042484.

Costs 2014

Total=9.001€ (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	9.000€
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	0€
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	0€
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	0€
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	0€
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	0€
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0€
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	0€
Financial costs ⁶⁵	1€
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0€
Total costs 2014	9.001€

Assets 2014

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	0€
Current assets ^{29/58}	8.200€
Total assets 2014	8.200€

Proceeds 2014

Total=10.953€ (100%)

Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	2.296€
Legacies ⁷³	0€
Membership fees ⁷³	0€
Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	6.657€
Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0€
Public subsidies ⁷³	2.000€
Tombola ⁷⁰	0€
Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	0€
Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	0€
Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0€
Total proceeds 2014	10.953€
Balance: 1.952€	

Liabilities 2014

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	8.200€
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	0€
Total liabilities 2014	8.200€

The available amounts on 31/12/2014 are 8.200€. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2013

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which will be verified by FiscoZone bvba, chartered accountants, member of the BIBF-IPCF nr. 70042484.

Costs 2013

Total=10.171 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	10.000 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	100 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	0 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	71 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €
Total costs 2013	10.171 €

Proceeds 2013

Total=12.197 € (100%)

Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	570 €
Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	6.627 €
Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Public subsidies ⁷³	5.000 €
Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	0 €
Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	0 €
Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total proceeds 2013	12.197 €
Balance: 2.026 €	

Assets 2013

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	0 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	7.212 €
Total assets 2013	7.212 €

Liabilities 2013

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	7.212 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	0 €
Total liabilities 2013	7.212 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2013 are 7.212 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2012

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by FiscoZone bvba, chartered accountants, member of the BIBF-IPCF nr. 70042484.

Costs 2012

Total=5.706€(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	5.700 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	0 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	0 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	6 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €
Total costs 2012	5.706 €

Proceeds 2012

Total=7.351€(100%)

Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	402 €
Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	1.911 €
Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Public subsidies ⁷³	5.000 €
Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	0 €
Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	37 €
Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total proceeds 2012	7.351 €
Balance: 1.645 €	

Assets 2012

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	0 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	5.154 €
Total assets 2012	5.154 €

Liabilities 2012

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	5.154 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	0 €
Total liabilities 2012	5.154 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2012 are 5.154 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2011

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by FiscoZone bvba, chartered accountants, member of the BIBF-IPCF nr. 70042484.

Costs 2011

Total=3.000 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	3.000 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	0 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	0 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	0 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €
Total costs 2011	3.000 €

Proceeds 2011

Total=3.532 € (100%)

Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	1.230 €
Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	2.276 €
Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Public subsidies ⁷³	0 €
Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	0 €
Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	26 €
Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total proceeds 2011	3.532 €
Balance: 532 €	

Assets 2011

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	0 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	3.509 €
Total assets 2011	3.509 €

Liabilities 2011

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	3.509 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	0 €
Total liabilities 2011	3.509 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2011 are 3.509 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.